Limit of Liability  
27.1 Subject to Clauses 27.2 & 27.3 the Contractor’s liability to the Authority in connection with this Contract:-
a.	under Clauses 3 & 4 of DEFCON 76; and
b.	under Clause 2 of DEFCON 514; and
c.	under Clause 8 of DEFCON 611
shall not exceed £12,000,000.00 (twelve million pounds) per incident
27.2      Nothing in this Agreement limits the Contractor’s liability for losses:
a) incurred if the Contractor becomes insolvent;
b) incurred in the event that the Contractor rescinds the contract of its own volition where there has been no material breach of the contract by the Authority;